
No. S118142 
Vancouver Registry 

 
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

 
 

PLEASE MUM PARTNERSHIP 
AND 

ELIA FASHIONS LTD. 
AND 

BOSSA NOVA FASHIONS LTD. 
(collectively, “Please Mum” or the “Company” or the “Petitioners”) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FIRST REPORT TO THE COURT 
SUBMITTED BY DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC. 

IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JANUARY 4, 2012 
  



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 2 

 

PLEASE MUM 
MONITOR’S FIRST REPORT TO COURT 

JANUARY 4, 2012 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................................... 3 

PURPOSE, QUALIFICATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THIS REPORT ......................................... 3 

TERMS OF REFERENCE ...................................................................................................................... 4 

BACKGROUND ..................................................................................................................................... 5 

INITIAL ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR ........................................................................................... 6 

STAKEHOLDER UPDATE .................................................................................................................... 7 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND LIQUIDITY .................................................................................... 8 

RESTRUCTURING EFFORTS ............................................................................................................. 12 

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THESE PROCEEDINGS ................................................................ 13 

 
 
APPENDIX A – INITIAL ORDER 
 
APPENDIX B - NOTICE TO CREDITORS PUBLISHED IN THE GLOBE AND MAIL ON 

DECEMBER 12, 2011 
 
APPENDIX C - NOTICE TO CREDITORS DATED DECEMBER 7, 2011  
 
APPENDIX D - CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 27 TO 

DECEMBER 24, 2011 
 
APPENDIX E – REVISED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 25, 

2011 to APRIL 7, 2012 
 
  



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 3 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1. On December 6, 2011, Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. and Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 

(collectively,  “Please Mum” or the “Company” or the “Petitioners”) sought and obtained 

protection from its creditors under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985 c. C-36, 

as amended, (the “CCAA”) pursuant to an Order of the Supreme Court of British Columbia (the 

“Initial Order”). A copy of the Initial Order is attached hereto as Appendix A.  

 

2. Pursuant to the Initial Order, Deloitte & Touche Inc. was appointed as monitor of the Petitioners (the 

“Monitor”) in this CCAA proceeding. The Monitor has made the Initial Order and other information 

related to the BIA and CCAA proceedings available on its website at www.deloitte.com/ca/please-

mum.  

 
 

PURPOSE, QUALIFICATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THIS REPORT 

 

3. This report is the Monitor’s first report (the “First Report”) to the Supreme Court of British 

Columbia, (the “Court”) and is intended to provide information pertaining to the initial activities of 

the Company since the Initial Order. 

 

4. The purpose of this First Report is to provide this Honourable Court with information in respect of 

the following: 

(a) a summary of the initial activities of the Monitor; 

(b) the status of the Company’s operations and key stakeholder relationships subsequent to the 

Initial Order; 

(c) an update of the Company’s cash flow forecast and comments on variances between actual 

results compared to forecast for the period ended December 24, 2011; 

(d) the activities of the Company since the Initial Order with respect to restructuring the 

operations of Please Mum; and 

(e) the Petitioners’ request for an extension of the stay of proceedings. 

 

  

http://www.deloitte.com/ca/please-mum
http://www.deloitte.com/ca/please-mum


_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 4 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

5. In preparing this First Report, the Monitor has relied upon unaudited financial information of Please 

Mum, and discussions with management (“Management”) and its financial and legal advisors. 

 

6. The financial information of Please Mum has not been audited, reviewed or otherwise verified by the 

Monitor as to its accuracy or completeness, nor has it necessarily been prepared in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles and the reader is cautioned that this report may not disclose 

all significant matters about Please Mum. Additionally, none of our procedures were intended to 

disclose defalcations or other irregularities.  Were we to perform additional procedures or to 

undertake an audit examination of the financial statements in accordance with generally accepted 

auditing standards, additional matters may have come to our attention.  Accordingly, the Monitor 

does not express an opinion or provide any other form of assurance on the financial or other 

information presented herein. The Monitor may refine or alter its observations as further information 

is obtained or brought to its attention after the date of this report. 

 

7. The financial projections attached to this report, were prepared by Management (except where noted).  

Although we have reviewed the assumptions underlying the projections for reasonableness, financial 

projections, by their nature, are dependent upon future events, which are not susceptible to 

verification.  Actual results will vary from the information presented and the variations may be 

material.  We have not prepared a compilation as contemplated by Section 4250 of the Canadian 

Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook. 

 

8. The Monitor assumes no responsibility or liability for any loss or damage occasioned by any party as 

a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this report. Any use which any party 

makes of this report, or any reliance or decisions to be made based on this report, is the sole 

responsibility of such party. 

 
9. All dollar amounts identified in this report are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise 

specified. 

 

 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 5 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

10. Elia Fashions Ltd. and Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. were formed on April 29, 1986 and January 23, 

1989, respectively.  Please Mum Partnership was subsequently established on August 5, 2001 as a 

general partnership between Elia Fashions Ltd. and Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd.  The founder and Chief 

Executive Officer, Ms. Kathryn Adrian, controls Please Mum through a majority ownership of Elia 

Fashions Ltd.   

 

11. On July 7, 2011, Please Mum filed a notice of intention to make a proposal (“NOI”) pursuant to 

Section 50.4 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (“BIA”) and Deloitte & Touche Inc. was 

appointed as trustee under the proposal (“Proposal Trustee”).   

 
12. On August 5, 2011, by Order of this Honourable Court, the stay of proceedings was extended to 

September 20, 2011. 

 
13. On August 20, 2011, by Order of this Honourable Court, the stay of proceedings was extended to 

September 30, 2011. 

 
14. On September 30, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the stay of proceedings was extended to 

November 14, 2011. 

 
15. On November 7, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the stay of proceedings was extended to 

November 21, 2011. 

 
16. On November 21, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the stay of proceedings was extended to 

November 28, 2011. 

 
17. On November 24, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the stay of proceedings was extended to 

December 6, 2011. 

 
18. This First Report should be read in conjunction with the Proposal Trustee’s reports dated August 2, 

2011, September 14, 2011 and December 5, 2011.   

19. Since filing the NOI, and as part of its restructuring, the Company has: 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 6 

 

(i) Closed 80 stores nationally and redistributed inventory amongst its remaining 13 stores and 

e-commerce site.  In addition, inventory has been consolidated to achieve optimum product 

mix. 

 

(ii) Undertaken an orderly liquidation sales strategy to realize inventory and generate sufficient 

cash to continue the operations of the business through a reduced store network. 

 

(iii) Reduced headcount from approximately 869 employees to 169 employees across the retail 

network, warehouse and head office location. 

 

(iv) Removed all gift cards from Please Mum stores and deactivated gift cards distributed 

through other retail channels. 

 

(v) Secured a refinancing of the Royal Bank of Canada credit facilities (the “RBC Facilities”) 

through a related entity, 0710345 B.C. Ltd. (“071”). 

 

(vi) Continued to engage environmental consultants to undertake environmental assessment 

work at the Company’s head office location situated at 333 Woodland Drive, Vancouver 

(the “Woodland Property”) in order to close a sale contract.  The Woodland Property is 

owned by 071. 

 

(vii) Held negotiations with financiers and investors with respect to funding the ongoing 

operations of the Company in the long term.   

 
20. In consideration of the constraints imposed by section 50.4(9) of the BIA and given the protracted 

timing to close the sale of the Woodland Property, it was determined that it is in the best interests of 

Please Mum’s stakeholders to continue its restructuring under these CCAA proceedings. 

 
INITIAL ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR 

 
21. Since the date of the Initial Order, the Monitor’s activities have included the following: 

a) establishing a website and making available the Initial Order, application materials and a list of 

creditors with claims against Please Mum of more than $1,000;  



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 7 

 

b) preparation and issuance of notices required under the Initial Order, including the following 

creditor correspondence and notices: 

 

(i) notice to creditors published in the Globe and Mail on December 12, 2011, a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Appendix B. 

 

(ii) notice to creditors mailed on December 8, 2011 to approximately 330 creditors of the 

Company with respect to the CCAA proceedings.  A copy of the notice is attached hereto as 

Appendix C. 

 

(iii) notices issued to the Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy in the prescribed form as 

required under section 23(1)(f) of the CCAA. 

 

c) notified customers with outstanding gift cards, by e-mail, of the CCAA proceedings; 

 

d) held discussions with Management and the Company’s legal counsel and financial advisors 

regarding the Company’s business and financial affairs, including the Cash Flow Statement (as 

defined in paragraph 25 below), restructuring activities, employee and creditor matters and other 

matters relating to the CCAA proceedings generally; 

 

e) attending to continued enquiries from creditors and customers of the Company; and 

 

f) continued monitoring of the business and financial affairs of the Company in accordance with the 

Initial Order.  

 
STAKEHOLDER UPDATE 

 

22. The Company’s key stakeholders continue to generally support the ongoing operations of Please 

Mum during these CCAA proceedings:  

(i) Suppliers 

The Monitor has been advised by Management that suppliers have been generally supportive of 

the Company post-filing and continue to supply goods and services on commercially reasonable 

terms.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 8 

 

The Company is supplied inventory by a related company, World Shake Productions Inc. 

(“World Shake”). The Company has entered into a consignment arrangement whereby 

inventory is purchased by World Shake and sold to the Company. According to Management, 

World Shake is able to negotiate more favourable payment terms than Please Mum due to the 

insolvency proceedings. The Monitor has not reviewed the intercompany transactions between 

these related parties. The Monitor has requested Management provide the Monitor with an 

intercompany reconciliation, but it was not available prior to the filing of this Report.  

Management has advised it will provide an intercompany reconciliation as soon as possible.   

(ii) Employees  

The Monitor has notified approximately 100 employees with outstanding entitlements of more 

than $1,000 owed by the Company advising of the CCAA proceedings.  Management has 

advised that the existing employees remain committed to the Company during its restructuring 

efforts. 

Management advises that employee source deductions outstanding as at the date of the CCAA 

filing have been remitted by the Company to the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”), in full.  

Management has advised that source deductions will be remitted on a timely basis, going 

forward.  

(iii) Customers 

The Monitor has notified all known customers with outstanding gift cards of the CCAA 

proceedings and advised that the Company is not in a position to honour gift cards or credit 

notes issued prior to July 7, 2011.  To date, the Monitor has been contacted by approximately 

450 affected customers who hold unused gift cards. 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND LIQUIDITY 
 

23. The Company’s cash receipts and disbursements for the period November 27, 2011 to December 24, 

2011 are attached as Appendix D with a comparison to the Cash Flow Statement filed with the Court 

in connection with the Company’s initial application. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 9 

 

24. The Monitor has conducted weekly reviews of the Company’s actual cash flow compared to forecast 

by Management and contained in the Cash Flow Statement.  The Monitor’s comments on the actual 

cash flow to December 24, 2011 are as follows: 

(i) Sales receipts were approximately $114,000 (16%) higher than projected due to stronger than 

anticipated sales during the Christmas season and performance of certain product lines.  

However, total receipts for the period were approximately $30,000 lower than projected as a 

result of financing not being obtained as of the date of the First Report. The Company had 

originally forecasted $150,000 in additional receipts during the period in connection with a 

prior expression of interest to provide additional financing by a third party.    

(ii) Disbursements with respect to payroll and taxes were approximately $100,000 higher than 

originally projected.  Management has advised the Monitor that the Company has remitted all 

employee source deductions outstanding as at December 24, 2011.  Payroll and tax 

disbursements exceeded forecast during the period as a result of catch-up payments on 

previously unremitted source deductions.     

(iii) Freight expense was approximately $19,000 (70%) lower than projected due to deferral of 

payments to assist with short term cash flow.  

(iv) Offshore purchases were approximately $151,000 (53%) lower than forecast.  The decrease in 

offshore purchases represents deposits not paid towards the acquisition of new inventory.  The 

Company issued fewer deposits than expected as working capital was used to fund other 

obligations.     

(v) Trade payables were approximately $61,000 (100%) higher than forecast.  The variance was 

primarily a result of an unanticipated disbursement to the Company’s point-of-sale and gift card 

provider, and unexpected maintenance repairs at the Woodland Property.   

(vi) Environmental fees were approximately $60,000 lower than projected as a result of payment 

negotiations with its environmental consultant described further below.  

25. Subsequent to the Initial Order, Management has updated cash flow projections to reflect current 

information and assumptions..  Attached as Appendix E is the Company’s revised cash flow 

statement for the period ending April 7, 2012, adopting the Probable and Hypothetical Assumptions 

set out in the Notes.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 10 

 

26. The Monitor’s comments on the revised cash flow statement to April 7, 2012 are as follows: 

(i) The revised cash flow statement shows a reduction in sales of $245,000 (18%).  Management 

has advised that its expectation of sales has reduced due to a lack of new inventory on hand and 

product mix in January 2012.  As noted above, reduced inventory deposits during December 

may negatively impact stock availability in the immediate term.  However, the revised forecast 

shows a significant increase in sales during March and April 2012.  The Monitor has enquired 

about the expectation of strong sales during March and April.  The Company has advised that 

sales will improve during these months due to increased inventory as a result of purchases 

made by World Shake through the previously described consignment arrangement, in addition 

to historical sales improving as the spring season approaches.  

(ii) Total receipts in the revised cash flow statement have been reduced by $757,000.  The 

Company has advised that the previously forecasted $500,000 in cash receipts by third party 

financing will not be obtained during the revised forecast period.  

(iii) The revised cash flow statement shows no inventory deposits or offshore purchases.  The 

Company will not be funding any direct inventory deposits or purchases.  World Shake will 

fund all inventory purchases during the revised cash flow period in accordance with the 

consignment arrangement. 

(iv) The revised cash flow statement reflects no payments made in respect of head office 

rent/mortgage expense during January and February 2012.  Management has advised that it has 

approached the mortgage lender to defer mortgage payments in January and February 2012, to 

assist with working capital funding.    

(v) The revised cash flow statement includes no payments to store landlords in February 2012.  The 

Company has advised it will be contacting store landlords to discuss possible accommodations 

of February rent payments.   Management has advised that it intends to increase rent payments 

during the period from April to September 2012 in consideration of the February 2012 rent 

deferral. 

(vi) Legal and professional fees in connection with the CCAA proceeding will be deferred by the 

Company until the closing of the Woodland Property sale.   



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 11 

 

(vii) The revised cash flow statement includes a reduction of $210,000 (52%) in payroll and taxes 

from the original forecast.  The revised cash flow statement shows that source deductions will 

be remitted on a current basis.  The Company has advised further that cost reductions may be 

achieved by the following means: 

•  Management may consider further labour force reductions or decreased labour 

hours;   

• The Company may curtail certain head office operations for the month of January 

2012;   

and 

• The Company’s RRSP benefit plan will be postponed and employee medical benefits 

have been reduced. 

(viii) The revised cash flow statement shows that GST payments will be reduced by approximately 

$30,000.  Management has advised that all statutory remittances during the CCAA period will 

be kept current.  The reduction in expected GST expense is due to reduced sales expectations.   

(ix) Environmental fees of $60,000 were previously forecast to be paid by December 24, 2011.  

This payment has been deferred into the revised forecast period.  

(x) The revised cash flow statement estimates that for the period December 25, 2011 to April 7, 

2012, the Company will have gross receipts of approximately $2.24 million and disbursements 

of $2.10 million, representing a net operating cash inflow of approximately $147,000.  

(xi) The Monitor’s review of the revised cash flow statement consisted of inquiries, analytical 

procedures and discussion related to information supplied to us by certain of the Management 

and employees of the Company. Since Hypothetical Assumptions need not be supported, the 

Monitor’s procedures with respect to them were limited to evaluating whether they were 

consistent with the purpose of the cash flow statement. The Monitor has also reviewed the 

support provided by Management for the Probable Assumptions, and the preparation and 

presentation of the cash flow statement. 

(xii) Based on the Monitor’s review, nothing has come to our attention that causes them to believe 

that, in all material respects: 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 12 

 

• the Hypothetical Assumptions are not consistent with the purpose of the cash flow 

statement;  

• as at the date of this report, the Probable Assumptions developed by Management are not 

suitably supported and consistent with the plans of the Company or do not provide a 

reasonable basis for the cash flow statement, given the Hypothetical Assumptions; or  

• the cash flow statement does not reflect the Probable and Hypothetical Assumptions.  

27. Since the cash flow statement is based on Assumptions regarding future events, actual results will 

vary from the information presented even if the Hypothetical Assumptions occur, and the variations 

may be material. Accordingly, the Monitor expresses no assurance as to whether the cash flow 

statement will be achieved. The Monitor’s express no opinion or other form of assurance with respect 

to the accuracy of any financial information presented in this report, or relied upon by the Monitor in 

preparing this report. 

RESTRUCTURING EFFORTS 

 

Sale of Woodland Property 
 
28. A successful restructuring under the CCAA proceedings will be subject to 071 closing the sale of the 

Woodland Property to realize funds for the Company in order for it to be in a position to present a 

Plan to its creditors. 

29. According to Management, the remaining condition of the Woodland Property sale contract provides 

for a certificate of compliance (“COC”) to be issued by the Province of British Columbia Ministry of 

the Environment with respect to the Woodland Property and delivered to the purchaser along with a 

Federal Risk Assessment.  Management has advised the Monitor that the COC application has not 

been filed by the Company’s environmental consultant as of the date of the First Report. The 

Company has advised that the delay in submission of the COC application is due to a fee dispute with 

the Company’s environmental consultant. The Company expects the dispute to be resolved forthwith 

and the COC application to be submitted within approximately one week of the date of this Report. 

30. The Monitor concurs with the view of Management that the completion of the sale of the Woodland 

Property is essential for the Company to be in a position to present a viable Plan to its creditors. 

  



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    Page 13 

 

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THESE PROCEEDINGS 

 

31. The current stay of proceedings under the Initial Order expires on January 5, 2012.  In order to 

facilitate restructuring efforts and development of a viable plan of arrangement to its creditors, the 

Company is requesting an extension of the stay of proceedings to April 5, 2012.  Management has 

advised that this extension period coincides with the expected timing of the sale of the Woodland 

Property.  

32. The Monitor is of the view that continuing the Company’s restructuring under CCAA proceedings 

will preserve the business as a going concern and allow time for the completion of the sale of the 

Woodland Property, the proceeds of which will provide the Company with the best opportunity to 

fund a plan of arrangement or compromise with its creditors.  The alternative to a continued 

restructuring under CCAA proceedings is a deemed bankruptcy, which may cease existing operations, 

and result in a nil return to unsecured creditors. 

33. The Company is working diligently to manage the financial and operational restructuring of Please 

Mum while fulfilling the outstanding terms of the Woodland Property sale contract. 

34. The Monitor is of the view that the Company has acted, and is acting, in good faith and with due 

diligence.  Accordingly, the Monitor respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court approve an 

extension of the stay of proceedings to April 5, 2012. 

 
All of which is respectfully submitted this 4th day of January, 2012.  
 
DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC. 
In its capacity as Court Appointed Monitor of 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. and Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd.  
and not in its personal capacity. 
 

 
Per: Huey Lee, MBA, CMA, CIRP 

Senior Vice President 
     

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    

 

APPENDIX A 
INITIAL ORDER 

  













































_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor 

APPENDIX B 
NOTICE TO CREDITORS PUBLISHED IN THE GLOBE AND MAIL 

 ON DECEMBER 12, 2011 
  





_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor 

APPENDIX C 
NOTICE TO CREDITORS DATED DECEMBER 7, 2011  

AND MAILED ON DECEMBER 8, 2011 
  





_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor 

APPENDIX D 
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 27 TO DECEMBER 24, 2011 

  



Please Mum
Cash Flow Forecast to December 24, 2011

Actual Forecast Variance Actual Forecast Variance Actual Forecast Variance Actual Forecast Variance Actual Forecast Variance

Week 1 2 3 4
Ending 3-Dec 10-Dec 17-Dec 24-Dec Total Total

Receipts
Retail/Web Sales 176,891        172,593        4,298            173,824      176,190      (2,366)         213,028      176,190      36,837        251,701        176,190      75,510        815,444        701,165        114,279      
GST Received 8,845            8,630            215               8,691          8,810          (118)            10,651        8,810          1,842          12,585         8,810          3,776          40,772          35,058          5,714          
Other - Investment -                    -                    -                    -                    150,000        (150,000)       -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     150,000          (150,000)       

Total Receipts 185,736        181,223        4,513            182,516        335,000        (152,484)       223,679        185,000        38,679          264,286        185,000        79,286          856,216          886,223          (30,007)         

Disbursements
Payroll & Taxes 52,155          54,000          (1,845)           125,062      41,000        84,062        62,696        55,000        7,696          51,297         41,000        10,297        291,210        191,000        100,210      
GST -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  
Freight 2,000            5,000            (3,000)           4,000          5,000          (1,000)         2,000          12,000        (10,000)       -                   5,000          (5,000)         8,000            27,000          (19,000)       
Store Rent 150,000        148,834        1,166            -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  150,000        148,834        1,166          
Head Office Rent -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                  46,063        46,000        63                -                   -                  -                  46,063          46,000          63               
Offshore Purchases 24,269          50,000          (25,731)         38,960        90,000        (51,040)       66,278        146,000      (79,722)       5,752           -                  5,752          135,259        286,000        (150,741)     
Trade Payables 25,978          13,000          12,978          23,178        16,000        7,178          17,368        16,000        1,368          55,263         16,000        39,263        121,787        61,000          60,787        
Other 55,000          55,000          -                    (5,171)         -                  (5,171)         3,953          3,748          205              5,396           -                  5,396          59,177          58,748          430             

Total Disbursements 309,402        325,834        (16,432)         186,030        152,000        34,030          198,357        278,748        (80,391)         117,708        62,000          55,708          811,497          818,582          (7,085)           
-                    -                  -                   -                  -                  

Operating Cash Flow (123,666)       (144,611)       20,945          (3,514)         183,000      (186,514)     25,322        (93,748)       119,070      146,578        123,000      23,578        44,720          67,642          (22,922)       

One-Time Costs
Legal -                    -                  -                   -                  -                   -                   -                  
Professional Fees -                    -                  -                   -                  -                   -                   -                  
Woodland - Environ. -                    -                  -                  60,000        (60,000)       -                  -                   60,000          (60,000)                                                                                                    
Total One-Time -                    -                    -                    -                  -                  -                  -                  60,000        (60,000)       -                   -                  -                  -                   60,000          (60,000)       

-                    -                  -                   -                  -                  
Beg. Line Bal. 214,548        214,548        -                    90,881        69,937        20,945        87,368        252,937      (165,569)     112,689        99,189        13,500        214,548        214,548        -                  
Net Cash Flow (123,666)       (144,611)       20,945          (3,514)         183,000      (186,514)     25,322        (153,748)     179,070      146,578        123,000      23,578        44,720          7,642            37,078        

Ending Line Bal. 90,881          69,937          20,945          87,368        252,937      (165,569)     112,689      99,189        13,500        259,267        222,189      37,078        259,267        222,189        37,078        



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
First Report of the Court Appointed Monitor 

APPENDIX E 
REVISED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 25, 2011 TO APRIL 7, 

2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Please Mum
Cash Flow Forecast to April 7, 2012

Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Week 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Ending 31-Dec 7-Jan 14-Jan 21-Jan 28-Jan 4-Feb 11-Feb 18-Feb 25-Feb 3-Mar 10-Mar 17-Mar 24-Mar 31-Mar 7-Apr Total

Receipts
Retail/Web Sales 130,320        71,429          80,952          80,952         85,714        95,238        123,810      136,190      138,095      144,762        161,905      171,429      221,905      276,190      219,048      2,137,939    
GST Received 6,516            3,571            4,048            4,048           4,286          4,762          6,190          6,810          6,905          7,238            8,095          8,571          11,095        13,810        10,952        106,897       
Other -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     

Total Receipts 136,836        75,000          85,000          85,000          90,000          100,000        130,000        143,000        145,000        152,000        170,000        180,000        233,000        290,000        230,000        2,244,836      

Disbursements
Payroll & Taxes 96,427          74,000          45,000          39,000         56,000        37,500        56,000        44,500        56,000        45,500          56,000        45,500        56,000        45,500        56,000        808,927       
GST -                   -                   -                   -                  -                 38,444        -                 -                 -                 -                   20,714        -                 -                 -                 27,143        86,301         
Freight 1,500            2,000            2,000            3,000           3,000          3,000          3,000          3,000          3,000          3,000            3,000          3,000          3,000          3,000          3,000          41,500         
Store Rent -                   150,000        -                   -                  -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 151,000        -                 -                 -                 -                 176,000      477,000       
Head Office Rent -                   -                   -                   -                  -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                   -                 46,000        -                 -                 -                 46,000         
Offshore Purchases -                   -                   -                   -                  -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                   
Trade Payables 9,166            16,000          20,000          20,000         20,000        10,000        32,000        22,000        22,000        22,000          28,000        28,000        28,000        28,000        28,000        333,166       
Other -                   55,000          -                   -                  4,698          55,000        -                 -                 4,698          55,000          -                 -                 4,698          -                 55,000        234,093       

Total Disbursements 107,093        297,000        67,000          62,000         83,698        143,944      91,000        69,500        85,698        276,500        107,714      122,500      91,698        76,500        345,143      2,026,987    

Operating Cash Flow 29,743          (222,000)       18,000          23,000         6,302          (43,944)       39,000        73,500        59,302        (124,500)       62,286        57,500        141,302      213,500      (115,143)     217,849       

One-Time Costs
Legal -                   
Professional Fees 10,000        10,000         
Woodland - Environ. 61,320          61,320         
Total One-Time 61,320          -                   -                   -                  -                 -                 -                 10,000        -                 -                   -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 71,320         

Beg. Line Bal. 259,267        227,691        5,691            23,691         46,691        52,993        9,049          48,049        111,549      170,852        46,352        108,637      166,137      307,440      520,940      259,267       
Net Cash Flow (31,577)         (222,000)       18,000          23,000         6,302          (43,944)       39,000        63,500        59,302        (124,500)       62,286        57,500        141,302      213,500      (115,143)     146,529       

Ending Line Bal. 227,691        5,691            23,691          46,691         52,993        9,049          48,049        111,549      170,852      46,352          108,637      166,137      307,440      520,940      405,797      405,797       



Assumptions for Revised Cash Flow Model

January sales are expected to be less than originally estimated do to a lack of inventory and appropriate product mix.
As a result of the lower sales levels our operating plan is to proactively contact all suppliers and manage all cash out flows.
In the event sales exceed forecast we will increase our payments to suppliers 

February and March sales are expected to grow for two reasons.  First, consigned inventory from World Shake (consisting of Spring 2012
product) will begin to arrive in the final week of January 2012.  Second, sales from February to March have historically increased due to new
Spring product in stores.

1

Due to the receipt of the inventory sales are forecast to grow starting the week of February 4th.

2

Payroll expense will be reduced by closing the warehouse for 1 month - staff will be called back as needed.
Head office labour will be reduced with reducing one IT position and reducing payroll position to part time.

3

1/15/2012 Deferred Payment Interest Principal
Mortgage - Head offic 46,000$        26,781 17,662

1,111 509
27,892 18,171

2/15/2012 Deferred Payment Interest Principal
Mortgage - Head offic 46,000$        26,699 17,743

1,108 512
27,807 18,255

4

5 Profession fees and legal fees will continue to be deferred to the closing date of the building sale.
Deferred Payment
Legal & Prof Fees 360,000$      estimated as per previous filed cash flow model plus an additional $82,000
Environmental Fees 133,000$      this includes charges up to January 6, 2012

6 Retail overhead will be reduced for January 2012.
Payroll expense will be reduced by reducing sales person hours.

7 Additional overhead savings.
RRSP benefit plan has been postponed for the remainder of Fiscal 2012 ($11,000 per month savings)
Employee medical benefits have been reduced ($5,000 per month savings)

8 Revised payables plan.
Original cash flow plan had $16,000 per week budgets as payments towards payables.
January has been revised to $20,000 per week.
February has been revised to $22,000 per week.
March has been revised to $28,000 per week.

9 Government remittances scheduled to be kept current.
December's GST remittance due on January 31, 2012 to be paid.
All payroll remittances to be kept current.

10

Vendors owed less than $750.00
Aliant Halifax 286.74$               ADT Security 430.08              
Fair Mall Leaseholds 46.56                   BFI Canada 758.61              
Morneau Shepell 432.39                 Crane Worldwide Logistics 239.50              
Wai Suen Sara Tang 621.15                 Deal & Company Electrical 660.81              

City of Edmonton 416.00              
MTS Allstream 212.53              
Sasktel 157.36              
Telus 170.54              

In addition, as cash flow permits we intend to pay all vendors owed less than approximately $750.00 so that we can focus our discussions 
with vendors owed greater than $750.00

Please Mum will no longer be funding any inventory deposits or purchases. World Shake has obtained a loan from a related party in order 
to fund the payment for inventory ordered in November and December.

Starting the week of January 23rd, World Shake will receive an order for inventory valued at US$250,000 at vendor cost.  A portion will be 
received by air and the balance will arrive by sea two weeks later.  

Head Office Expense - Starting January 3rd, we are shutting down our shipping department at the head office and reducing staff.  We will 
bring in staff as needed when new inventory is received.

Canadian Western Bank (CWB) - We contacted CWB and are in discussions to obtain their agreement to defer mortgage payments for 
January 15, 2012 and February 15, 2012 to the closing date of the building sale.

We are in the process of contacting the landlord for each of the stores to discuss a possible accommodation of February rent payments to 
better match our forecasted cash flows

With regards to accounts payable we intend to keep all post December 6th transactions current.  We have had conversations with key 
suppliers like Purolator to discuss payment terms that are satisfactory to them.

Kathryn Adrian will begin negotiations with landlords for repayment schedule of February rent.  Our proposal will be to defer February rent 
and begin to repay with 6 equal monthly payments beginning on April 1, 2012


	PM First Report CCAA 010412 (draft 5).pdf
	INTRODUCTION
	PURPOSE, QUALIFICATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THIS REPORT
	TERMS OF REFERENCE
	BACKGROUND
	INITIAL ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR
	STAKEHOLDER UPDATE
	CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND LIQUIDITY
	RESTRUCTURING EFFORTS
	REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THESE PROCEEDINGS

	Appendix A - CCAA Entered Initial Order of Burnyeat J. dec 06 11
	Appendix B - newspaper ad
	Appendix C - Notice to Creditors of CCAA Initial Order
	Appendix D - CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 27 TO DECEMBER 24, 2011
	Appendix E - REVISED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 25, 2011 to APRIL 7, 2012
	Appendix E - Assumptions

